annum, provided that burial of the dead of the statutory city is permitted in such cemetery, and the town board is authorized to grant such permission on such terms and with such limitations as it shall from time to time prescribe.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 365.27, is amended to read: 365.27 SALE OF LOTS: PROCEEDS.

Lots of such cemetery may be sold by the town board only for the burial of the dead of such town those permitted by the board and, upon sale, shall be conveyed in like manner as its other real estate. Proceeds of all sales shall be paid into the town treasury, and shall constitute a fund to be used only in maintaining, improving, and ornamenting such cemetery.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 541.01, is amended to read:

541.01 APPLICATION TO STATE AND OTHER STATES; EXCEPTIONS.

Actions can only be commenced within the periods prescribed in this chapter, after the cause of action accrues, except where a different limitation is prescribed by the uniform commercial code or, in special cases, by other statute; provided that a cause of action for sales or use taxes imposed by any other state shall be deemed to have accrued at the time such tax first becomes due and payable.

Such limitation shall apply to actions by or in behalf of the state and the several political subdivisions thereof; provided that no occupant of a public way, levee, square, or other ground dedicated or appropriated to public use shall acquire, by reason of his occupancy, any title thereto.

No occupant of the land of a public or private cemetery shall acquire any title to the cemetery land by reason of the occupancy.

Approved April 14, 1981

CHAPTER 27 — S.F.No. 247

An act relating to metropolitan government; providing for the maximum amount of the borrowing authorization of the metropolitan airports commission; requiring actions to abate airport noise; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 473.608, Subdivision 20; and 473.667, Subdivision 2; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 473.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 473.667, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 2. BORROWING AUTHORIZATION. No additional bonds shall be issued under the provisions of section 473.665, over and above the amount outstanding April 1, 1974. Except for refunding bonds and certificates of indebtedness, the principal amount of bonds that may be issued under this section, over and above the amount of bonds of the commission outstanding February 1, 1980 January 15, 1981, is limited to \$75,000,000 \$92,000,000 until and unless this limitation is increased by law. The pledge of revenues of the commission to its debt service fund in lieu of the taxes otherwise required by section 473.665 to be assessed and extended shall be and remain a first charge on all current revenues of the commission to the extent required annually to cancel such taxes.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 473.608, Subdivision 20, is amended to read:
- Subd. 20. Subject to the final enactment of the Airport and Airways Development Act Amendments of 1975 the corporation shall install aircraft noise suppressing equipment at the ground run-up operation sites of the Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airport. All such aircraft noise suppressing equipment shall conform to specifications approved by the pollution control agency. The pollution control agency shall determine the deadline for design selection and installation of the aircraft noise suppressing equipment; provided The deadline for design selection shall be no later than December 31, 1980 March 1, 1983.

Sec. 3. J473.6121 NOISE ABATEMENT PLAN.

By December 31, 1981 the commission shall submit to the legislature a noise abatement plan for the Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airport, containing annual objectives until December 31, 1987, for reduction of aircraft noise within the metropolitan area. The plan shall contain definite proposals for specific annual reductions in the maximum hourly noise levels, such as defined by Minnesota pollution control agency rules, 6 MCAR 4.2001 (15) and (16), based on the typically worst noise condition on an hourly basis received in populated residential areas. By December 31, 1982, and each year thereafter until December 31, 1987, the commission shall submit to the legislature a report detailing the reduction of aircraft noise in meeting the annual objectives outlined in the above noise abatement plan.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act applies in the counties of Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott and Washington and is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved April 14, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.